Discount rate – the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) was used as a discount rate for the purposes of
the impairment tests; WACC was adjusted on a case-by-case basis for premiums and discounts related to
risks specific to a given tested asset (as well as for country risk and differences in the inflation rates
expected in the countries in which the individual companies of the Seco/Warwick Group operate).
Growth rates are estimated based on the published findings of industry research.
Market assumptions – these assumptions are important because, in addition to the use of industry data for
growth rates, the management assesses how the assets and financial position of individual cash-generating
units may change during the financial period against competitors. Looking at the current volume of orders
won and inquiries in one of the Group's core businesses - the US market, management expects a rebound in
this market and a return to pre-Covid-19 status in 2021.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions
In testing goodwill for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2021–2025, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)

Discount rates assumed in the test 6,545

+1/-1% change in discount rate  -652 827

+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 1,759 -120

+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  1,340 -1,376

Item
Recoverable amount

Retech (USA)

Discount rates assumed in the test 79,295
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -7,356  +9,314
+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 17,250 -14,112
+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  6,525 -5,074

In 2019, the recoverable amount was determined based on future cash flow projections according to the
2020 budget and projections covering the next four years. The projections reflect the management’s
business experience to date and analysis of third-party information. The table below presents the key
assumptions concerning the discount rate and the estimated growth rate after the period of detailed
projections:

Item
Retech Systems

LLC (USA)
SECO/WARWICK
Germany GmbH

General information and notes on pages 11−87 form an integral part of these financial statements. 51

(Germany)

Average discount rate
(pre-tax)

11.93% 13.90%

Average revenue growth rate -9.01% 13.19%
Growth rate after the forecast period 2.00% 2.00%

Goodwill 37,445 1,729

Net assets 26,826 -8,129

Value of cash generating unit 64,271 -6,400

Recoverable amount 69,226 -4,431

Goodwill impairment (PLN '000) NO NO

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions
In testing goodwill for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2020–2024, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)

Discount rates assumed in the test -4,431
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -433 510
+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 6,876 -5,023
+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  356 -300

Item
Recoverable amount

Retech (USA)

Discount rates assumed in the test 69,226
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -6,253  +7,571
+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 19,273 -15,404
+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  5,086 -4,156

Note 12. EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTEES

OOO SCT
The Group holds 50% of ordinary shares in OOO SCT (a company operating under Russian law), representing
50% of total voting rights in the company. The Russian shareholder holds the other 50% of the voting rights.
The investment in OOO SCT is measured with the equity method in accordance with IAS 28.

Carrying amount of investment
As at Dec 31 2019 -

Share of profit of jointly controlled entity 2020 150

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations -377

Impairment losses 227

As at Dec 31 2020 -

Following an impairment test, impairment losses were recognised for the full amount of the investment in

[…]

General information and notes on pages 11−87 form an integral part of these financial statements. 77

  As at   As at   As at

As at

Dec 31
2020

 Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2019

 Dec 31
2019

in foreign
currency

  in PLN
in foreign
currency

in PLN

Liabilities

EUR 4,442   20,497   4,998  21,284

USD 1,833   6,889   2,613  9,924

Assets

EUR 26,755   123,467  24,171   102,934

USD 31,013   116,558  15,682   59,557

Notional amount of the hedging
instrument – for currency sale
transactions

EUR 15,542   71,723   13,618   57,992

USD 6,340   23,828   10,579   40,176

Goodwill

EUR 367   1,693   398   1,693

USD 9,133   34,325   9,038   34,325

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of
movements in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates on the Group’s profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

Assumptions:

- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31st 2020

+ 10% increase in exchange rate

- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2020 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase

in exchange
rate

- 10%

decrease in
exchange rate

USD 3.7584   0.376   -0.376

EUR 4.6148   0.461   -0.461

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2019 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase

in exchange
rate

- 10%

decrease in
exchange rate

USD 3.7977   0.380   -0.380

EUR 4.2585   0.426   -0.426

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in
foreign currencies. However, the following sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

General information and notes on pages 11−87 form an integral part of these financial statements. 78

Effect on equity
Effect of

USD

Effect of
USD

Effect of

EUR

Effect of
EUR

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

   Dec 31 2020
Dec 31
2019

Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2019

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   15,088   9,388   12,516   10,463

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -15,088   -9,388   -12,516   -10,463

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -3,072   -5,010   -9,222   -7,928

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   3,072   5,010   9,222   7,928

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   12,017   4,378   3,294   2,535

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -12,017   -4,378   -3,294   -2,535

Effect on profit/loss
Effect of

USD

Effect of
USD

Effect of

EUR

Effect of
EUR

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

   Dec 31 2020
Dec 31
2019

Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2019

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   11,656   5,956   12,347   10,293

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -11,656   -5,956   -12,347   -10,293

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -3,072   -5,010   -9,222   -7,928

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   3,072   5,010   9,222   7,928

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   8,584   946   3,125   2,366

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -8,584   -946   -3,125   -2,366

32.2. Interest rate risk

Group companies have interest-bearing borrowings of PLN 32,011 thousand and lease liabilities of PLN
8,589 thousand, which bear interest at variable rates, while lease liabilities of PLN 12,966 thousand bear
interest at fixed rates. Accordingly, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk. The risk is estimated on the
basis of interest rate increase/decrease by 1%.

Effect on net profit/loss Effect on net profit/loss

+ 1%/- 1% + 1%/- 1%

Year ended Dec 31 2020 Year ended Dec 31 2019

Lease liabilities +/- 191 +/- 111

Other financial liabilities at +/- 320 +/- 330